Public Document Pack

I't

DISTRICT.COUNCIL

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: Cabinet

Date and Time: Thursday 7 October 2021 7.00 pm
Place: Council Chamber

Enquiries to: Committee Services

Committeeservices@hart.gov.uk

Members: Bailey, Clarke, Cockarill, Kinnell, Neighbour
(Leader), Oliver, Quarterman and Radley

Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GUS51 4AE

AGENDA

This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and
are published on the Hart District Council website.

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting.

¢ At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation
Procedure.

e The Chairman will announce that this meeting will be recorded and that anyone
remaining at the meeting had provided their consent to any such recording.

Page 1



MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 5-10

The Minutes of the meeting of 2 September 2021 are attached to be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence from Members*.

*Note: Members are asked to email Committee services in advance of
the meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To declare disposable pecuniary, and any other interests*.

*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of
the meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest
to declare.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)

MINUTES FROM THE CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP 11-13
Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2021 to be noted.

WELCOME BACK FUND 14 - 40

This report provides an update on the Welcome Back Fund application
to provide a district-wide e-commerce platform, which was investigated
by a Cabinet working party following Cabinet’s request in July 2021.

This report also provides an update of existing applications and
informs Cabinet of a further application for funding from Yateley Town
Council to the Government’s Welcome Back Fund.

RECOMMENDATION

That Cabinet

1. Endorses with the Cabinet Working Group recommendation that
the application for a district-wide e-commerce platform does not
progress to the next stage of the Welcome Back Fund process
(see para 4.6); and

2. Approves the Yateley Town Council applications to progress to the
next stage of the Welcome Back Fund process (For reference, the
next stage is to submit a detailed Action Plan and Service Level
Agreement for consideration by the Department for Levelling Up,

Page 2



Housing and Communities (DLUHC). If the application is approved
by DLUHC, then the proposed scheme(s) can then commence).

COUNTRY PARK CONCESSION 41 - 47

The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Head of
Environment & Technical Services to market the opportunity to secure
a refreshment facility at Edenbrook and Bramshot Farm Country
Parks. At this point no funding is requested for this project; however,
depending on response from the market; funding may be requested
through the annual budget cycle for 2022-23 on an invest to save basis
to develop temporary or permanent trading facilities subject to
approval and permissions.

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the Council, subject to its rules on procurement and Contract
Standing Orders, markets the opportunity for the delivery of modest
refreshment facilities at both Edenbrook and Bramshot Country
Parks.

2. That the Head of Service for Environment and Technical Services
procures a lease of no longer than one year with suitable providers.

3. That the lease is granted on a commercial basis with the
contribution from the lease contributing to savings required as part
of the budget setting process.

4. That any capital or revenue funding associated with this goes
through the standard budget setting process and is approved as
part of the 2022-23 budget setting process.

5. That a future report is produced for Cabinet to determine whether
the leases are extended beyond the first year of operation.

NORTH HAMPSHIRE NARRATIVE 48 - 67

The Council along with three other Hampshire local authorities have
produced a North Hampshire Narrative document (Appendix 1) to
provide a combined narrative for north Hampshire, which includes the
north of Test Valley (Andover), Basingstoke and Deane, Hart and
Rushmoor council areas.

The document articulates what North Hampshire has to offer, its
aspirations for development, what is needed to address housing,
economic and infrastructure challenges and how to put each authority
in a stronger position to deliver the growth required.

The document will also be used to help inform conversations with key
stakeholders such as Homes England, Enterprise M3 Local Enterprise
Partnership, Hampshire County Council and infrastructure providers
and as a supporting document for funding bids demonstrating the

Page 3



10

11

12

13

opportunities in the Boroughs in a wider strategic context. The
document will help the north Hampshire authorities articulate the
strategic case for the area in the context of any potential “County
Deal’. It is not intended as a strategy document and has no statutory
status.

RECOMMENDATION

That Cabinet endorses the North Hampshire Narrative Document
(Appendix1).

FOOD RECOVERY PLAN 2021/22 68 - 107
To consider the Food Recovery Plan 2021/22 as set out in Appendix 1.
RECOMMENDATION

That Cabinet approves the draft Food Recovery Plan 2021/24.

CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 108 -
112
To consider and amend the Cabinet Work Programme.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
The following item contains exempt information.
RECOMMENDATION

Members must decide whether the public interest in maintaining an
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

It is suggested that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded during the discussion of
the matters referred to, on the grounds that they involve the likely
disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing
the information.

HART DISTRICT COUNCIL LEISURE CONTRACT - COVID 19 113 -
120
This report is exempt from publication.

Date of Publication: Wednesday, 29 September 2021

Page 4



40

41

42

43

44

45

Agenda Item 1

CABINET

Date and Time: Thursday 2 September 2021 at 7.00 pm
Place: Council Chamber

Present:

Clarke, Cockarill, Kinnell, Neighbour (Leader), Oliver and Quarterman

In attendance: Axam (from 7.06pm), Butcher, Foster (from 7.15m), Radley and

Wheale (from 7.09pm)

Officers:

Daryl Phillips Joint Chief Executive

Emma Foy Head of Corporate Services and Section 151 Officer
Mark Jaggard Head of Place Services

Steve Bennett Digitalisation Manager

Guy Clayton Housing Projects Officer

Helen Vincent Committee Services Officer

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of 5 August 2021 were confirmed and signed as a correct record.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies had been received from Councillor Bailey.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Forster declared a pecuniary interest to item 11 that he is a
Hampshire County Councillor and responsible for Commercial Strategy and
Finance.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman had no announcements.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)
None.

QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING Q1 - OUTTURN

Members were presented with the Quarter One (Q1) forecast of the outturn
position against the General Fund revenue budget to give an expectation of

possible variances against budget. Overview and Scrutiny Committee had
considered this report at their meeting on 17 August 2021.

19

Page 5



46

Members were advised that the report forecast reflected covid restrictions and
that the expectations of improvement in recovery would continue to be consistent
now restrictions have been lifted after further lockdowns.

DECISION

[...]
ould be more beneficial. Specific data on outputs
and the tracking of goals and achievements, identifying what is
being delivered, should also be included in the final version

PS

6.3

It was requested an update be provided on what is happening with
civic office and the site. PS advised he was attending a meeting
regarding this tomorrow and would update the group

PS

6.4

The group discussed Serco electric vehicles for their supervisors,
and if the use of these had previously been promoted as positive
action. The possibility of a reminder as good publicity was
discussed

PS/AS

7.0

Future Meeting Dates

7.1

DN explained Wilf from Friends of the Earth has a problem with
attending on Tuesday afternoons for these meetings. He will speak
to Wilf as his view is if either Tamsin or Wilf can make it, that should
be acceptable.

The next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday 29" November at 2pm

Page 13




Agenda Item 7

CABINET

DATE OF MEETING: 7 OCTOBER 2020
TITLE OF REPORT: WELCOME BACK FUND
Report of: Joint Chief Executive

Cabinet Member: Leader of the Council

I PURPOSE OF REPORT

.1 This report provides an update on the Welcome Back Fund application to
provide a district-wide e-commerce platform, which was investigated by a
Cabinet working party following Cabinet’s request in July 2021.

1.2 This report also provides an update of existing applications and informs
Cabinet of a further application for funding from Yateley Town Council to the
Government’s Welcome Back Fund.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Cabinet

¢ Endorses with the Cabinet Working Group recommendation that the
application for a district-wide e-commerce platform does not progress to
the next stage of the Welcome Back Fund process (see para 4.6); and

e Approves the Yateley Town Council applications to progress to the next
stage of the Welcome Back Fund process (For reference, the next stage
is to submit a detailed Action Plan and Service Level Agreement for
consideration by the Department for Levelling U
[...]
Halliday Rochelle Halliday
Yateley Town Coundil Yateley Town Coundil Telephone: 01253 600410
Council Offices Coundil Offices Email: enguiries@glasdon-uk.co.uk
Reading Road Reading Road
Yateley Yateley
GU4s 7RP GU4e 7RP
UNITED KINGDOM UNITED KINGDOM
Telephone: 01252872198 01252872198

Email: rochelle.halliday@vateley-tc.gov.uk

Thank you for your gquote request which we have pleasure in detailing below.

If you would like to place an order then please click the green bar below. Alternatively, or for any other queries, please email
enquiries@qglasdon-uk.co.uk detailing your quote request number.

Mailing Preferences

Updates via Email : No  Updates via Post : No

Qty Unit Price Total Price
Mexus® 200 Litter Bin (Liner: 2 x moulded plastic liners, Fixing Options: Concrete-in 5 £766.73 £3.833.65
Anchors (Adjustable Depth) x 6 (C), Nexus® 200 Base Cover Plate (kit of 2)) & Ry
All details remain firm until 30 days from the issuance of this quote. Sub Total £3,833.65
Carriage £0.00
Delivery to be confirmed upon receipt of order.
Total Tax £766.73
Please refer to the Conditions of Sale. Total £4,600.38

Click here to proceed with this quote using a credit card or by paying on account

B ool [wwwgissdoncom)

Glasdon UK Limited, Preston New Road, Blackpool, Lancashire, Fy4 4UL

Page 40



Agenda Item 8

CABINET
DATE OF MEETING: THURSDAY 7 OCTOBER 2021
TITLE OF REPORT: REFRESHMENTS CONCESSION OPPORTUNITIES AT
EDENBROOK AND BRAMSHOT FARM COUNTRY
PARKS

Report of: Head of Environment & Technical

Cabinet Portfolio: Leader and Strategic Direction and Partnerships

Key Decision Yes

Confidentiality Non-Exempt

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Head of Environment &
Technical Services to market the opportunity to secure a refreshment facility
at Edenbrook and Bramshot Farm Country Parks.

1.2 At this point no funding is requested for this project; however, depending on
response from the market; funding may be requested through the annual
budget cycle for 2022-23 on an invest to save basis to develop temporary or
permanent trading facilities subject to approval and permissions.

2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Council, subject to its rules on procurement and Contract Standing
Orders, markets the opportunity for the delivery of modest refreshment
facilities at both Edenbrook and Bramshot Country Parks.

2.2 That the Head of Service for Environment and Technical Services procures a
lease of no longer than one year with suitable providers.

2.3 That the lease is granted on a commercial basis with the contribution from the
lease contributing to savings required as part of the budget setting process.

24 That any capital or revenue funding associated with this goes through the
standard budget setting process and is approved as part of the 2022-23
budget setting process.

2.5 That a future report is produced for Cabinet to determine whether the leases
are extended beyond the first year of operation.

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 Edenbrook and Bramshot Country Parks are successful and popular Suitable

Alternative Natural Greenspace Space (SANGs). SANG is the name given to
Page 41



3.2

3.3

3.4

4.2

4.3

4.4

greenspace that is of a quality and type suitable to be used as mitigation to
offset the impact of new development on the Thames Basins Heaths Special
Protection Area (SPA). The purpose of SANGs is to provide alternative
greenspace to attract visitors away from the SPA.

The Covid-19 pandemic has had a substantial and potentially sustainable
impact with Department for Transport figures reported on 8" October showing
that following the initial impact of the pandemic, 39% of people reported to
walk more and 38% reported to cycle more than before.

The Council has been approached by visitors and prospective operators who
would like to see a refreshments concession at the park. It is anticipated that,
initially, this would most likely take the form of a trailer or converted vehicle
(with no associated se
[...]
RED AND REJECTED

The alternative to entering a contract with a supplier was to develop and run
the concessions in-house, which may have delivered a higher return to our
investment. However, at this stage we do not have the relevant experience
to provide this service and would prove to be too risky at this stage.

Fleet Pond was also considered for this provision but was rejected because:

1. Fleet Pond is a Site Special Scientific Interest and so would require special
legal consents.

2. Work on construction of the green corridor linking Fleet Station to Hartland
Park is due to commence shortly making the site unsuitable for a concession
facility for the next two years.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS

Service Plan

Is the proposal identified in the Service Plan? NO
Is the proposal being funded from current budgets? NO
Have staffing resources already been identified and set YES
aside for this proposal?

Legal and Constitutional Issues

Implementation of this reports recommendations will be subject to planning
permission being granted for the facilities at both sites.

Financial and Resource Implications

Implementation of this reports recommendations will be subject to any capital
or revenue funding being approved as part of the standard budget setting
process and is approved as part of the 2022-23 budget setting process. The
Council has minimum yield requirements for any commercial investments.

The estimated cost of installing the infrastructure for refreshment facilities at

both sites, (inc, the provision of a purpose made unit, construction of
hardstanding, water and electricity connections) is £80k.

Page 43



6.4

There is specific VAT rulings in place for trading concessions; a kiosk, stand
or concession in a specific site is exempt from VAT if it is non-ambulatory
(cannot be moved from place to place). It is standard rated if it has wheels.

Risk Management

The following risks have been identified should this reports recommendations
be approved:

1.
[...]
A

L "t_

FR‘SNUNV
ACORN

Photos showing the type of mobile refreshments facility that subject to planning
permission could be installed at Edenbrook Country Park.

Page 47



Agenda ltem 9

CABINET

DATE OF MEETING: 7 OCTOBER 2020

TITLE OF REPORT: NORTH HAMPSHIRE NARRATIVE
Report of: Joint Chief Executive
Cabinet Member: Cllr Graham Cockarill, Place

2.1

3.1

PURPOSE OF REPORT

The Council along with three other Hampshire local authorities have produced
a North Hampshire Narrative document (Appendix 1) to provide a combined
narrative for north Hampshire, which includes the north of Test Valley
(Andover), Basingstoke and Deane, Hart and Rushmoor council areas.

The document articulates what North Hampshire has to offer, its aspirations
for development, what is needed to address housing, economic and
infrastructure challenges and how to put each authority in a stronger position
to deliver the growth required.

The document will also be used to help inform conversations with key
stakeholders such as Homes England, Enterprise M3 Local Enterprise
Partnership, Hampshire County Council and infrastructure providers and as a
supporting document for funding bids demonstrating the opportunities in the
Boroughs in a wider strategic context. The document will help the north
Hampshire authorities articulate the strategic case for the area in the context
of any potential “County Deal”. It is not intended as a strategy document and
has no statutory status.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet endorses the North Hampshire Narrative Document
(Appendix1).

BACKGROUND

Funding and investment opportunities particularly for infrastructure
improvements are essential to the successful realisation of the growth
ambitions of the four authorities in the north of Hampshire. In order to promote
the opportunities and needs of the Boroughs/Districts and secure funding, it is
important to be able to articulate the wider strategic context. Being able to
articulate the case for the area often at short notice and on a competitive
basis is vital. Assessment criteria frequently consider the wider strategic
context and demonstrating a joined up understanding and partnership is often
a key element. The four authorities recognised that providing a high level
narrative identifying the shared opportunities of this wider geography would be
beneficial to promote their areas to key stakeholders and, in some cases,
businesses as well as when bidding for available funding streams.

Page 48



3.2

3.3

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

Joint working between local authorities within County areas is nothing new,
with the established Partnership for South Hampshire (PUSH) operating in the
South of Hampshire in a more formalised structure. The ongoing focus of
central government on devolution continues to evolve and the emerging
Devolution White Paper is expected to provide some clarity on this topic
moving forward. The ability for the northern part of Hampshire to articulate
the strategic case for development and investment can only be positive in this
context.

It is important to note that the endorsement of the North Hampshire Narrative
and any future joint working between the partner authorities will not impact our
existing relationships with other adjoining planning authorities or other
partners.

NORTH HAMPSHIRE NARRATIVE

The Council along with three other Hampshire local authorities have produced
a North Hampshire Narrative (Appendix 1) to provide a combined narrative for
north Hampshire, which includes the north of Test Valley (Andover),
Basingstoke and Deane, Hart and Rushmoor Council areas.

The document articulates what North Hampshire has to offer, its aspirations
for development, what is needed to address housing, economic and
infrastructure challenges and how to put each authority in a stronger position
to deliver the growth required.

The document is split into five chapters, with Chapter 2 providing context on
the growth across North Hampshire including the level of housing growth
planned in addition to some shared opportunities and constraints.

Chapter 3 details the ‘Spatial context and potential of North Hampshire’ and
identifies that the area acts as a gateway between the south coast and
London, the Midlands and the North and also between London, Surrey and
the Thames Valley and the Southwest. An overview of each authority is also
provided.

Chapter 4 explores what is needed to unlock growth in North Hampshire. It
explores the challenges and opportunities that will impact on whether the
growth that is delivered is of high quality and can be considered as ‘good
growth’ or even ‘green growth’.

Chapter 5 identifies the main themes for achieving good growth:

e Place Making and Design, including the opportunity to collaborate on the
preparation of design codes;

Town Centre Regeneration;

Economic Initiatives including investment in skills;

Transport;

Green Infrastructure;

Diversification of the Housing Market

Page 49



4.7  The document could also be used to help inform conversations with key
stakeholders such as Homes England, Highways England, Enterprise M3
Local Enterprise Partnership, Hampshire County Council and infrastructure
providers. It is not intended as a strategy document and has no status as a
statutory document.

5 NEXT STEPS

5.1  The document, once adopted, will assist the Council and its partner authorities
in promoting North Hampshire as an area for growth and investment and in
bidding for external funding to deliver the priorities detailed in paragraph 3.6
above, including town centre regeneration, sustainable transport infrastructure
and the delivery of green infrastructure all of which are crucial to deliver green
growth.

6 FINANCIAL AND RESOURCING IMPACT

6.1 There are not considered to be any financial implications arising from the
decision.

7 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

7.1 There are no direct impact to climate from this report. Any infrastructure of
other activity would be subject to their own
[...]
tion by Overview & | Jul 22 JR F

2021/2022

Scrutiny Committee, to consider
the Annual report on outturn

Note 1




21T abed

A “key decision” means an executive decision which, is likely to -
a) result in Council incurring expenditure or the making of savings which amount to £30,000 or 25% (whichever is the larger) of the budget
for the service or function to which the decision relates; or

b) be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards within the area of the
district of Hart.

Note 2
Cabinet Members
DN Leader TC Digital RQ Commercialisation (Cn) SB Community (Cy)
SK Regulatory AO Environment JR Finance and Corporate Services GC Place
Note 3
Service:
JCX Joint Chief Executive CS Corporate Services P Place Services
CSF Community Safety PP Planning Policy TS Environmental & Technical Services
F Finance H Community Services
SLS Shared Legal Services MO  Monitoring Officer
Note 4

* This item may contain Exempt Information - Regulation 5 of the Local Authority (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to
Information) (England) Regulations 2012

EXECUTIVE DECISIONS




Agenda Iltem 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Exempt from Publication

Page 113



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Exempt from Publication

Page 119



	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 MINUTES FROM THE CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP
	7 WELCOME BACK FUND
	CABINET
	21 10 07 APP 1 WBF - Yateley Town Council Application
	21 10 07 APP 2 WBF - Yateley Town Council Supporting Quotes

	8 COUNTRY PARK CONCESSION
	21 10 07 App A Concessions Report

	9 NORTH HAMPSHIRE NARRATIVE
	21 10 07 APP 1 - NHN

	10 FOOD RECOVERY PLAN 2021/22
	21 10 07 APP 1 Food Recovery Plan 2021-22

	11 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME
	13 HART DISTRICT COUNCIL LEISURE CONTRACT – COVID 19
	21 10 07 APPOne - Detailed Analysis




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
CAB 25 

 

CABINET 
 
Date and Time: Thursday 7 October 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Bailey, Clarke, Cockarill, Kinnell, Neighbour, Oliver, Quarterman and Radley 
 
In attendance:  Axam, Butcher, Crookes (from 7.12pm), Smith 
 
Officers:  
Daryl Phillips  Joint Chief Executive 
John Elson  Head of Environment and Technical Services 
Emma Foy  Head of Corporate Services & S151 Officer 
Mark Jaggard Head of Place 
Adam Green  Ecology and Countryside Manager 
Neil Hince  Environmental Health Manager 
Christine Tetlow New Settlement Manager Development Control 
Helen Vincent Committee Services Officer 
 

52 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes for the meeting of 2 September 2021 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record. 
 

53 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies received. 
 

54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Cockarill and Councillor Bailey declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
relation to item 7 on the agenda, that they are both members of Yateley Town 
Council and abstained from both debate and the vote. 
 

55 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements. 
 

56 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
None. 
 

57 MINUTES FROM THE CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2021 were noted. 
 

58 WELCOME BACK FUND  



 
CAB 26 

 

 
Members were updated on the Welcome Back Fund application to provide a 
district-wide e-commerce platform, which was investigated by a Cabinet working 
party following Cabinet’s decision in July.  This report also provided an update of 
existing applications and informed Cabinet of a further application from Yateley 
Town Council to the Government’s Welcome Back Fund. 
 
Members questioned the various flowers, wildflower turf and planters proposed 
were allowed within the scheme. Officers advised that as long as they are 
located in suitable locations and enhanced local businesses, this will meet the 
required criteria. 
 
DECISON 
 
That Cabinet: 
1. Endorsed with the Cabinet Working Group recommendation that the 

application for a district-wide e-commerce platform does not progress to the 
next stage of the Welcome Back Fund process (see para 4.6); and 

 
2. Approved the Yateley Town Council applications to progress to the next 

stage of the Welcome Back Fund process. 
 

59 COUNTRY PARK CONCESSION  
 
The purpose of this report was to seek approval for the Head of Environment & 
Technical Services to market the opportunity to secure a refreshment facility at 
Edenbrook and Bramshot Farm Country Parks.  At this point no funding was 
requested for this project; however, depending on response from the market; 
funding may be requested through the annual budget cycle for 2022-23 on an 
invest to save basis to develop temporary or permanent trading facilities subject 
to approval and permissions. 
 
Members discussed the semi-permanent and mobile concession facilities and 
the ability to be flexible with location on the Edenbrook site for best use of 
provision.  Depending on support and supply, the types of concessions and 
catering offered will need to be assessed in the engagement process to factor in 
trends and numbers of visitors to each location.  The business case will be 
flexible on the funding and set up costs before entering a contract with a supplier 
and will ensure a reasonable return of income is attainable from the concession 
facility provided. 
 
DECISION 

 
Cabinet agreed; 
1. That subject to its rules on procurement and Contract Standing Orders, 

markets, the opportunity for the delivery of modest refreshment facilities at 
both Edenbrook and Bramshot Country Parks be marketed. 

 



 
CAB 27 

 

2. That the Head of Service for Environment and Technical Services procures a 
temporary lease over two seasons with suitable providers. 

 
3. That the lease be granted on a commercial basis with the contribution from 

the lease contributing to savings required as part of the budget setting 
process. 

 
4. That any capital or revenue funding associated with this goes through the 

standard budget setting process and was approved as part of the 2022-23 
budget setting process. 

 
5. That a future report be produced for Cabinet to determine whether the leases 

are extended beyond the first two seasons of operation. 
 

60 NORTH HAMPSHIRE NARRATIVE  
 
Cabinet were presented with a document that the Council, along with three other 
Hampshire local authorities had produced, for a North Hampshire Narrative 
(Appendix 1) to provide a combined narrative for north Hampshire, which 
includes the north of Test Valley (Andover), Basingstoke and Deane, Hart and 
Rushmoor council areas. 

 
The document articulates what North Hampshire has to offer, its aspirations for 
development, what is needed to address housing, economic and infrastructure 
challenges and how to put each authority in a stronger position to deliver the 
growth required. 

 
The document will also be used to help inform conversations with key 
stakeholders such as Homes England, Enterprise M3 Local Enterprise 
Partnership, Hampshire County Council and infrastructure providers and as a 
supporting document for funding bids demonstrating the opportunities in the 
District’s wider strategic context. The document will help the north Hampshire 
authorities articulate the strategic case for infrastructure investment in the area. 
It was stressed however, that it had not been prepared in the context of a 
“County Deal” and should not be interpreted as such.  It is also not intended as a 
strategy document and has no statutory status. 
 
Members were advised that the cost to produce this document was minimal and 
shared between all four authorities.  They were assured that it is a useful tool 
and easy to update accordingly and has been set up to establish working 
partnerships with the other authorities and gives us complete scope to make 
changes for our district as required with no commitment involved. 

 
Members debated the reference to a new garden settlement in the table at point 
3.14 which draws on a published report on the M3 LEP document to underpin 
the further analysis of the growth planned for the surrounding settlements. 

 



 
CAB 28 

 

After debate, Cabinet Members were in full agreement to amend the wording 
and remove the sentence in the table at 3.14 under the Fleet heading, ‘new 
garden settlement will look to Fleet for services.’ 
 
DECISON 
 
That Cabinet endorsed the North Hampshire Narrative Document (Appendix 1) 
with agreement to remove reference to the new garden settlement at point 3.14. 
 

61 FOOD RECOVERY PLAN 2021/22  
 
Cabinet considered the Food Recovery Plan 2021/22 as set out in Appendix 1 
and were advised that it is compliant with national guidance and allows the 
Council to reach target levels for inspections and be compliant with the Food 
Standards Agency.  Members were informed that all targets had been achieved 
and commendation was given to the Endorsement Team who have done a 
fabulous job to achieve the targets set. 
 
DECISON 
 
Cabinet recommended that the draft Food Recovery Plan 2021/22 go to full 
Council for approval. 
 

62 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered and amended the Cabinet Work Programme as follows: 
 
1. That remove the Climate Emergency reference from the work programme as 

the update was to be debated at full Council in November. 
2. To add the Odiham Common Management Plan for April 2022. 
 

63 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The following item contained exempt information. 
 
DECISION 
 
Members decided that the public interest in maintaining an exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
In accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded during the discussion of the matters referred to, on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined 
in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 

64 HART DISTRICT COUNCIL LEISURE CONTRACT – COVID 19  
 



 
CAB 29 

 

Members were invited to consider a proposed deed of variation to the current 
Leisure contract to take into account reduced income arising from the Covid-19 
pandemic and recognised the financial implications for Everyone Active due to 
enforced closure of both the Hart and Frogmore Leisure Centres during 2021. 
 
The report proposed increasing the length of the contract with Everyone Active 
to ensure maximisation of the management fee. 
 
Members were reassured that the open book accounting is audited and has 
been incorporated into this deed of variation to provide a good insight into cross 
charges and assist in monitoring as profits increase. 
 
The Chairman supported the recommendation to extend the contract by 7 years 
to be included in the deed of variation and management fee and stated that as 
we cannot predict the future of the leisure centre industry, this recommendation 
will guarantee an initial management fee, and in the long term, turn into a reward 
once profits increase. 
 
Members all agreed to the recommendation and were assured no further options 
were available.  They felt this was the best outcome to ensure we maintain a 
good relationship and partnership with the operator, to ensure we keep leisure 
centres open.  This recommendation gives the council the best outcome of 
achievement in the current circumstances. 
 
DECISION 
 
Members considered the paper and agreed the following recommendations. 
 
(A) That Council agreed to commit to a deed of variation with Everyone Active 

based on the principles detailed in paragraph 3.6, 3.7 and 3.8. 
 
(B) That Council agreed to release the earmarked reserve for sports facilities 

to support reduced levels of income due to Covid-19 recovery. 
 
(C) That S.151 Officer, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, 

be authorised to continue to carry out the open book audit and agree any 
subsidy payable with Everyone Active. 

 

 
The meeting closed at 8.28 pm 
 
 


